MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

CHAP, 56

Chapter 53

RESOLVE, Authorizing State Highway Commission to Study Desirability of Bridge Across Machias River.

Bridge across Machias River; study authorized. Resolved: That the State Highway Commission be, and is, authorized and directed to make a study of the need and cost of a highway bridge across the Machias River between the Towns of Machiasport and East Machias, in the County of Washington, with necessary highway approaches thereto; and be it further

Resolved: That the commission shall report the results of its study at the next regular session of the Legislature.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 54

RESOLVE, in Favor of Carroll Linnell of Benton for Well Damage by Highway Construction.

Carroll Linnell; compensated. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$453.50 to be paid to Carroll Linnell of Benton as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for damage, not compensated by the State Highway Commission, to his domestic water supply and plumbing caused by the depositing by the State Highway Commission of salt on the premises.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 55

RESOLVE, Authorizing Improvements to Road to WCBB Transmitting Facilities in Litchfield.

Road to WCBB transmitting facilities; allocation for. Resolved: That there is allocated from the State Highway Fund the sum of \$31,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 to aid in repairing the Oak Hill Road, Route #1, in the Towns of Litchfield and Wales.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 56

RESOLVE, to Reimburse William Young of Alton for Well Damage Resulting from Highway Construction.

William Young; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be appropriated from the General Highway Fund to William Young of Alton, the sum of \$1,500 for

CHAP. 58

damage to his well as the result of the construction of U. S. Route 95 and Route 16 in Alton.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 57

RESOLVE, in Favor of Francis J. Boudreau, Jr., of Carmel for Damage by Highway Construction and to Reimburse Delmont R. Hawkes, of Standish, for Well Damage.

Francis J. Boudreau, Jr.; compensated. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$500 to compensate Francis J. Boudreau, Jr., of Carmel for damages to his well, plumbing, fixtures and health by the addition of harmful salt content; and be it further

Delmont R. Hawkes; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$500 to be paid to Delmont R. Hawkes, of Standish, for damage to his well caused by highway construction on Route 114.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 58

RESOLVE, Providing Increases in Retirement Allowances for Certain Retired Fish and Game Wardens.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to provide increases in the allowances received by certain retired fish and game wardens of advanced years to meet their minimum requirements; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Certain fish and game wardens; retirement allowances increased. Resolved: That the Maine State Retirement System shall increase the retirement allowances of the following retired fish and game wardens to an amount which will grant to each of such persons a retirement allowance of \$100 per month until such time as Legislative Document 1509 shall become effective. At such time the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game shall finance the difference between the retirement provided by Legislative Document 1509 and \$100 per month as provided by this resolve:

Name	Town	Present Retirement Allowance
Fred G. Smith	Ellsworth	\$27.87
C. W. Scribner	Patten	60.40